%N DR. Buu NYGREN pPresipent ‘

§\<? @ 2)3 RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent |
< 5 S |
”i\'}ﬁ,ﬁf\(“ The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

September 7, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM L (shg
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani
SUBJECT . Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Lomardo Aseret

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins )
Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-41-23 3 8,802,340.00 2022 053/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115236 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115251
U Contract Mod No.

O Amt of Budget Increase $6,265,173.00 $0.00 to $6,265,173.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executer

[ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-41-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Lomardo Aseret
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Lomardo Aseret totals $6,265,173. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\B&-‘ Copy: Contract files
W Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

QD Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presivent
Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-41-23 An action relating to the Naabik'tydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Lomardo Aseret’s
Delgate Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé, si; ani, Nahata Dziil).

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-41-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Aseret’s Delegate Region in the amount of $6,265,173.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and [ look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

7 N

S _'__-_/
Dx. B, Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

Sincerely,

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-41-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25™ NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -~ FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION

(CHAPTERS: KLAGETOH, WIDE RUINS, HOUCK, TSE.SI’éNI, NAHATA DZIIL)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE,. AUTHORITY

A.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a}.

The Naabik’iyéti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a)(9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A,

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING 51,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, X911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY:; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS;:; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC, CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED 'HOUSING
FACTLITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, din part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CMY-41-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifry-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region DProject Plans on
behalf of Non-LCGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
‘manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within theixr Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6}.

All projects listed in the Hon. Lomaxrdo Aseret’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5



CMY-41-23

Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section
Three (F)}.

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Lomardo Aseret's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si‘’ éni, Nahata Dziil) as set
forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Lomarde Aseret’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si’ Ani,
Nahata Dziil) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS8-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) . '

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

. This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CMY-41-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25% Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26%h day of May 2023.

C =

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

S /2l /22

"DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyme Curley not voting

Page 4 of &



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION ' PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.C. § 1005 (C)(lD), on this

day of , 2023,

t//L

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 {C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of B

CMY-41-23



351

2%

i
rad
M

2y

WS

NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. L_omardo. Aseret

cHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . AT':E;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Dot | aton (&reasewood Road) Praect | |14 |HKPT8 16 100,000.00
32’3,2‘,‘;’,‘,3,2(,’:?’“’““““” None Identified g:—i?:;?h Chapter Rural Addressing g?&fﬁ:&ﬁfmm“"w 1.14 HK0379 $ 100,000.00
325’";‘,‘3,’,}, ;fei?mmunilv Nane Identified glrz]agstg)?l_'%tas;;tgrgg:?vation of gg’g";’; ;’e‘;‘l:’mm“"‘w 2.22 HK0381 $ 827,774.00
O™ | coune | Nahta Dl Commison Soveranc B35 240 [WO4E2 | g4,600,00
g‘e"jfe‘g;gegfmm“““v *Houck Chapter ll;ifol;g!étChapter Rural Addressing Division of Gommunily | 1,14 HK0465 $ 150,000.00
ggﬁ&;”eﬁ?mmmﬂv *Houck Chapter ;tg;:létChapter Housing Assistance gr&z‘;g;g‘;?mmu""y 218 HK0466 $ 560,000.00
ggﬁg;;feﬁ?mmlmﬁy *Houck Chapter | Houck Chapter House Wiring Project g:"ffe'g; ;‘;ﬁ:’f“m"ﬂ"v 2.18 HK0467 $ 350,000.00
ggrlseigr;;fegfmmunity *Houck Chapter E:J(}L;:létChapter Bathroom Addition i of Communiy 11.14 HK0468 $ 705,000.00
ngj’sei&g;feﬁfmmimitv None ldentified Wide Ruins Chapter Housing Project Sé"é"é’.i’é ;’eﬁfmmu"“y 2.15 HK0472-2 $ 219,999.00
gi:lsei!%r; r?‘fe g?mmunity None {dentified X‘ggﬁ,gﬁ:\?\; g;agsjrefgfthmom 32’3&'} ;fe?:mmunity 1.14 HK0473 $ 480.000.00
*Per CUN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to 1. GA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,042,373.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Cversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans,”

Page 1 of 2




e

Mt

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Lomardo Aseret

CHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

s

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT:I:;;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 4.042.373.00
Division of Communily } ‘Nahata D2id | *Nahata Dziit Commission Governance | Division of Community | 5 5 HK0484
Development Commission Governarica Septic Tank Rep[acemen t Project Development : $ 4 47,600 00
Division of Community | *Nahata Dzl *Nahata Dziil Commission Governance |Division of Community {5 25 HK0485
Development Commission Governance Solar SystemiL ights Project Development $ 337,600.00
Division of Community | “Nahata Dzill * it ot Ave - | Division of Community : _
Development v Commission Governanca E’}I::;:‘:LZID é‘::e?;?;nmgfé?;cteovemance Developmenit 2.18 HK0489 $ 187,600.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Wide Ruins Chapter Bathroom Division of Community | 4 44 HK0490 ‘A :
Development Additions-South Project Development . $ 1,000,000.00
Division of Community | None 1dentified Kiagetoh Chapter Demolition and Division.of Community | 5 93 HK0496
Development ) Rehabilitation of Old B.1.A. Compound Project | Development o $ 200,000.00
Division of Community | None Identified Jagetoh Chapter A.R.P.A. Projects Division of Communily | 3 5 HK0497
Development t go:?su'itant P rojec Development $ 50,000_00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2 537.167.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified $ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2

TOTAL:




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B, BRANCH ' HEATHER CLAH
Attorney Genera! Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #; HK 0484

Date & Time Received: 4/18 2_3 at 1547

Date & Time of Response: 04/26/2023 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Nahata Dziil Chapter

Title of Project: Nahata Dziil Commission Governance-Septic Tank Replacement

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $447,600.00

Eligibility Determination:

v [FRF eligible

RF ineligible
.' dditional information requested

ERF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.8. Department-of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
5.5 Clean Waler: Other Sewer Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515« 928-810-8526 « Facsimile; 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2




Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

3 Missing Form E]Expenditure Plan incomplete

Supporting documentation missing DFundswill not be obligated by

[ [Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 *
Ineligible purpose I:llncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports I:IlnconsiStent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper-determination

Other Comments: Note change of Expenditure Category

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Erika Pirotte

. v . gt R.Pi
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Efika R. Pirotte DS 20204 20 1550047 0600

Diselaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Détermination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and otker supporting docirents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org, Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Projéct or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is eritical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission. |

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete, Should the Project or Program change in any material way afier the initial detenmination, the requéstor must-seek the advice.
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Projéct or Program as it relates to whether the Project ot Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Progeam should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable oraccutate,

Page 2 of 2




APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANOE-CERTIFI CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties.

W M Nahata Dziil Commission Governance Datoprepared: 12-12-2022

s PO Bx 400 phong & emal; 92838€2150ahatadslI@navsjochaplers. oy
mﬂﬂd@ Sanders, Az 86512 websta (fany}: Nehatadzlii@navajochaplers.org
This Fomi prepared by; Patricia Bitsue chonelemai 5057280335

NDCG Commisslon Manager pbitsue@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S neme end ttie CONTACT PERSONS o

Tite andtype of Project: N@hata Dziil Commission Governance-Septic Tank Replacement

ChapterPresidert Darryl Ahasteen phons & emai; 928-266-3278/dtehastesn@yahoo.com
Chapter Viea-President; LYNdale Curley phone & emat: 928-331-8798/curlely@naatannil.org
Chapter Secratary: LVoNNe Tsosie phone & emat 928-245-0638/ts0sie03@yahco.com
Chapter Treasurer: LOTetta Bahe phan & emeik S28-399-0478/bahslorette@gmail.com
ChapterManagerer csc: Patricia Bitsue phone &emal: 505-728-0335/pbitsue@nnchapters.org
pehichapterAso: Patricia Begay phone & emz; 505-862-1265/pdbegay@nndcd.org
Listtypes of Subcontractors or Subrecipiants thatwil be pald with FRF (f known): Nahata Dziil Commission Governance Sepﬁc-

Tank Replacement 7 document atached
Amant of FRF requested: 447,600.00 FRF funding period: May 1, 2023&33;:;1%8 %326 —

Part2. Expenditure Plan detalis.

(&) Desciibe the Program{s) andfor Project(s) to be funded, Including how the funds will ba used, forwhat purposes, thetocation{(s) to be served,
and what COViD-etated needs will be addressad:

These hormes have been built 30-40 years ago and in dire need of sewage/septic tank replacement.

IApproximately 100 homes need to have thelr septic fank replaced and reconstructed upon

1assassme‘nt. The spread of COVID-18 is currently on the rise again and to prevent this, the famiiies

need sub-standard plumbing to wash thelr hands, disinfect and to minimize close contact. The

outdated sewer/septic tank will Improve the health and hygiene of the individual.

[ documentatfached

{b} Explain how the Program or Project will bensfit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communtiies, or the Navajo People:
his would eliminate contact with raw sewage and overgrowth of weeds around the septic tanks.
minate backup sewer problems. The raw sewage as a result of poor infrasturcture, creates both |

hort and leng term health conditions. These projects would improve the livelihood of the individuals
o fack critical Infrastrure.

[ doctment aliached
(c)Awﬁwmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmm Distlose any chaflenges

that may prevent you from incuming costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or filly expending funds and completing the Program(s)
or Project(s) by Dacember 31, 2026: '

~Page 1 of2-



APPENDIX A

[The funds should be all expandead In the time frame allocated, at this polnt we will be researching for

liable contractors that speclalize In seplic tank replacement/bathroom renovalion and are registered
with NN Business Reguialory.

[ document afiathed

{d) ldencfy who will ba respansihie for Implementing the Proqram or Frofeck
NDCG Administrative staff will be responsible to identify families or homeownars thet need this

servica. Public notices will be posted for community awareness and will develap criteria for these
services.

[ documenl attsched |
(e) Explain vha vl ba respansihle for eperefions and malntznanco costs for the Project onca emap.a‘.e:l. end harw such costs w1 b6 furnded
w

There will be no need to maintain the septic tanks. it will be up to the Individual homeowners to take
on tha responslilty te ensure proper malntenancs and care of sepfic tank.

] _document alacked
(1) Stato which of the €5 Fiscal Recovery Fund expendture categordes In the attached U.S, Dapartment of the Treasury Appendlx 1 isting the
posed Program o Prolact falls undsr, and explain the eason why:

Negatlve Ecanomic impacts: 2.8 Contributlons to Ul Trust Funds. Many of tha famililes rely on food
pssistance, dus to lack of smployment, Increace for need of utility assistance are requested or
pxtension for payment.

[] documenl attached

Part 3, Additional documents,

Lhthaea&adiﬁmﬁwmﬁrgdmmamammhmﬂmm Ptan (orindicate NA):
RESOLUTION #: NDCG-2023-0027

[ Chapter Rescluton atiached

Part 4, Afiirmation by Funding Reclplent

Funding Reclptant oifirms that its recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds end the impiementation of this FRF Expendituro Phn shall be in ecoordance
whth Resalutfon No. CIY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulafions, and!ﬁﬁaa!lapp[mb!afademlmd Navalo Naton krws, regutaZons, end pofdes:

Prepamr' % Acproved by:

ot D 2t o~ Qo [ 27 77,

“skeartr of Cheter bsoyer or D50

b s
for Review:
o DG Doty

-Page2of2-



FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3

BUDGET FORM 1

KIS

e

Nahata Dzlil Commission Governance

Division of Community

PART L. Business Unit No.: Program Tille: Seplic Tank Replacement Division/Branch: DevelopmentUExecutive Branch
Prepared By: Patricla Bitsue Phone Ho.: 928-688-5099 Email Address: prisuefdnnchaplers org
L Fiscal Year ol Fund (A) (B) (€)
ART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Merm Amount | Total |  PARTIN BUDGETSUMMARY  oo0 e Approved .
ARPA FUNDS M-?ﬁ‘;:!u-?a 447.60000 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Tetal
2001 Personnet Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meelng Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Ulilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Contraclual Senvices 6 &) C il w00 14yl 0o
7000 Specal Transaclions o |
8000 Public Assistance
9000 Capial Oullay e
9500 Matching Funds
8500 Indwrect Cosl
TOTAL ° 447,600 09 Hi.ee0
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (3]
Tolal # of Positions Budgeted: 0
TOTAL:| $447.600.00 | 100% Telal # of Vehicles Budgeled: 0

SUBMITTED BY:

James Adzkai, Deputy Director

Program Manager Printed Name

etz

Progragfhignager Signature and Dale

FF'ART V. IHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
APPROVED BY:

Cakan Castilo, Executve Direclor

Division Director / Branch Chiel's Printed Name

4/18/2023

1ef's Signature and Dale




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 20f 3
FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

Saptic Yank Ropiscement
|}ru OGN FEFORIANGE CRITERA: T an — 2dGIR_ IWAIR_ “ham
( [ Goal | Actual | God | Acudl | ot | Acal | Gofl | Ackal |
1. Goa] Statemant:
To repizne septc tank replscerent for efighde community members, to hava a safs emdronment |
and easy eceass to thely bathroom '
|  Progrm Performnes KessurelObjactive:
10 haraes pes quter from each eommanly Mo ] I I 5 | | T o ]
2. Goal Btatemont: ‘
Program Perfomazce ElsasurelObjactive: ‘
| | | | ] | ! 1 ]
3. Godl Btatament:
Progrem Performance MoasureObjective:
| | | 1 ] | | 1 N

4. Goal Statement:

Progrem Peforevesen MsssureiObjoctives !
| & Gorstenent i
!
|

l Progre Pcfomnince HessoreOtjocthe:

J'._

DA
|
!

RTIV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE [NFORMATION HAD BEEN THORGUGHLY REVIEWED




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 3
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

PART |, PROGRAM INFORN m, T L 1 T_i,
Program NemefTitie:_Nahata Dzill Commission Govemance g& ankReplacement  Business UnitNo.: PV ING WIS E

AR(L[!. DBETAILED BUDGET:

(8) _{(C) @)

o3 o | o
;
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Otoh | Ot
L8 {LOD 8) 0D 4
$447.60000
€500 |CONTRACTUAL GERVICES
w410 ‘Sf.m.f,{}v\.,-iw{it,td Sevwers V)) WU, b0

WA4D - SutonA vnctd Sovviels g)/)

Enered
JITEER . §

TOTAL 447,600 447600




FY 2023

THE NAVAIO NATION Page 10of 1
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
leART 1 Business Unt o NEW -  Jeaste, Project information
Nzhata Dzlil Commission Govemnanco Saplic Tank Raplacement Govemance-Seplic Tank
Projoet Tile: Project Typa:  Replacment
Profsc! Destription Replacement of substendand sepllc tanks for homes thed are in noad. Planned Star{ Date;  5/3/2023
. Pienned EnvdDate:  SRU2026
Chack one box: [ onginet Budger ] SudgetRevision [ Budget Realloantion [ Budget Modiflcation Project Maneger Pairicia Bilsua
mmu::. e mlpmw. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quartars lo complate the informalion below, 02 0ct; N = Nov. D=Deo, efs Expectsd Complelon Deto
mnmnw Separ Wm FY 2023 FY 2024 prolect encesds 8 FY Cirs.
or Fumish. 1210 2nd Q. 3 Q. AhQlr. 11 Q. 2nd Qfr. 3 Q. 4th Cir, Sep-23
HSentis Tank Replecemant $55,850 £55,9850 $55,950 $55,950 §55,850 $55.850 $55,850 $55,850 $447,600.00
) i
rl
Iimrv. s $ $ 5 s 3 s 3 PROJECT TOTAL
Emadmm?rﬁwﬁm; 55,550.00 £5,850.00 5505000 £5,850.00 55.850.00 E5,850.00 5595000 | 5595000 $447.800.00
FOROMBUSEQNLY:  ResohllonNo: NDCG-2023-03027  FMIS SetUp Date: Company No: OMB Anglyst




NAHATA DZI1L. COMMISSION GUVERNANCE

Dy | ARwdeen, Comnission Presiden Lamdbsle Curley. Commission Viee Presdenmt
LaVonne Taesie, Conmission Segreian, Loreita Uatie, Comatiaion Toeasire
Mae Horsemang, Commission Afeinber Ponnrde Aseret, Council Belegate

RESOLUTION OF NAHATA DZIIL COMMISSION GOVERNANCE
NDCG-2023-03-027

Approving the Fiscal Recovery Fund Request Form and Expenditure Plan for Governance-
Certified Chapters for a “Septic Replacement/Bathroom Renovation — Handicap Accessibility™
Project in the Amount of $447.600.

WHEREAS:

1. The Nahata Dziil Commission Govemnance (hereinalier “NDCG™) is certified by Navajo
Nation Council Resolution CAP-36-91 as a local governmental entity of the Navajo
Nation government which has the responsibility and awhority to promote, protect and
preserve the interest and general welfare including the safety of its community, people,
programs, {inances, property, cle.; and

129

The Transportation and Community Development Cominittee of the Navajo Nation
Council by Resolution TCDDCAU-66-02 approved povernance certification of the NDCG
pursuant to its Five Management System, in accordance with 26 N.N.C. § 102(B), and
further authorized the NDCG to exercise local governmental authorities contained within
26 N.NLC. § 103 (D)(1); and

On January 20, 2008, the Nahata Dziil Chapter converted its governmental entity and
changed its name to the NDCG: and

ey
v

4. The Nahata Dziil community membership needs repairs to their homes such as roof
repairs, electrical wiring, septic tank replacement, bathroom additions, etc., including its
chapter facilities and premises; and

5. The Navzjo Nation has unspent funds under the American Rescue Plan Act {hercinafier
“ARPA™): and

6. The NDCG has identificd several projects and prepared the required Fiscal Recovery
Fund Request Form in the amount of $447,600 for a “Septic Replacement/Bathroom
Renovation - llandicap Accessibility™ project (see attached Exhibit A): and

7. The NDCG aftirms that it will only use awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds and implement
this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA, ARPA Regulation. and with all
applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulation, and policies: and

P, flos 400 Sanders, AZ K63 12 Otfiec &£ 925-088-21 80 Fay #928.085-2253
nahatad il navajochapters.ony



8. The NDCQ determines that the intent of this resolution is in the best interest of its
community,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Nahata Dziil Commission Govemnance herebyapproves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Request Form and Expenditure Plan for Govemence-Certified Chapters for a “Septic
Replacement/Bathreom  Renovation — Handicap Accessibility” project in the amount of
$£447,600.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by Nahata Dziil
Commission Governance at & duly called REGULAR meeting at Nahata Dziil Commission
Govemnance Meeting Hell, NAVAJO NATION, Sanders, (Arizona), at which a quorum was
present and that same was passed by a vote of 4 in faver, 0 opposed and 1 abstained, on this 100
day of February, 2023.

Darryl Abasteen, President

Motion: Lyndale Curley
Second: Mae Horseman





